## STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 144

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, the following administrative reorganization is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency and avoid duplication in the operation of state government, the Pollution Control Agency's waste tire abatement and permitting duties and its waste tire recycling loan and grant program are transferred to the Waste Management Board.

Consistent with this transfer of duties, the following positions and their incumbents, with all accrued benefits, are transferred from the Pollution Control Agency to the Waste Management Board:

Position <u>Number</u>	Incumbent	Classification
190580	Andrew Ronchak	Pollution Control Specialist, Senior
190590	Shelly Sporer	Pollution Control Specialist, Intermediate
190600	Patrick Carey	Pollution Control Specialist, Intermediate

One additional position, authorized by Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 24, but not yet established, shall be transferred from the Pollution Control Agency to the Waste Management Board.

The Motor Vehicle Transfer fund complement of the Pollution Control Agency as provided by Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 24, is decreased by four positions; the Motor Vehicle Transfer fund complement of the Waste Management Board as provided by Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 25, is increased by four positions.

The Pollution Control Agency shall give to the Waste Management Board all contracts, books, maps, plans, papers, and records relating to the transferred activities.

Rulemaking authority for the waste tire abatement and permitting programs and the waste tire processor grant program are transferred to the Waste Management Board. All rules adopted by the Pollution Control Agency pursuant to these duties remain in effect and shall be enforced until amended or repealed in accordance with law by the Waste Management Board.

137388

Any proceeding, court action, prosecution, or other business or matter pending on the effective date of the transfer may be conducted and completed by the Waste Management Board in the same manner under the same terms and conditions, and with the same effect, as though it involved or were commenced and conducted or completed prior to the transfer by the Pollution Control Agency.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary financial determinations in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, Subdivision 3.

In order to improve efficiency, avoid duplication in the operation of state government, and carry out the provisions of Laws 1987, Chapter 386, Article 4, Section 4, the following position, its duties, and its incumbent are transferred from the State Planning Agency to the Department of Trade and Economic Development:

Position

Number Incumbent

Classification

953370

Jane Leonard

Planner (temporary)

The incumbent is transferred with all accrued benefits.

The effective date of this order is July 1, 1987. The order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or repealed.

APPROVED:

COVERNOR RUDY PERPICH

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

6-30-87

FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:

wlrane JOAN ANDERSON GROWÉ

SECRETARY OF STATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUN 30 1987

Gran anderson Howe Secretary of State